

To be argued by:  
JUDITH N. VALE  
15 minutes requested

---

Supreme Court of the State of New York  
Appellate Division – First Department

---

Nos. 2023-04925,  
2024-01134, 2024-01135

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by Letitia James,  
Attorney General of the State of New York,

*Plaintiff-Respondent,*

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellants,*

---

ROBERT & ROBERT, PLLC, et al.,

*Nonparty Appellants.*

---

**CORRECTED BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD

*Solicitor General*

JUDITH N. VALE

*Deputy Solicitor General*

SARAH COCO

DANIEL S. MAGY

*Assistant Solicitors General*

*of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES

*Attorney General*

*State of New York*

Attorney for Respondent

28 Liberty Street

New York, New York 10005

(212) 416-6073

daniel.magy@ag.ny.gov

Dated: August 27, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. Statutory Background .....	5
B. Factual Background.....	7
1. Defendants used various deceptive strategies to inflate the values of Mr. Trump’s assets as reflected in his financial Statements. ....	9
2. Each defendant played a substantial role in preparing the misleading Statements and falsely representing that they were accurate. ....	19
3. Defendants falsely affirmed the asset valuations’ accuracy to accountants. ....	22
4. Defendants repeatedly and persistently used the false and misleading Statements in conducting business in New York.....	24
a. Defendants used the false and misleading Statements in conducting business with lenders. ....	24
i. Deutsche Bank.....	24
ii. Other Lenders.....	32

	<b>Page</b>
b. Defendants used the false and misleading Statements in conducting business with insurers.....	33
c. Defendants used the false and misleading Statements in conducting business with the New York City Department of Parks and Recreation.....	36
C. Procedural Background .....	38
1. This Executive Law § 63(12) action.....	38
2. This Court’s decision on appeal from Supreme Court’s motion-to-dismiss ruling .....	38
3. Supreme Court’s grant of summary judgment on the § 63(12) fraud claim .....	40
4. Supreme Court’s findings and conclusions following a bench trial .....	42
ARGUMENT.....	46
POINT I	
SUPREME COURT PROPERLY FOUND DEFENDANTS LIABLE FOR VIOLATIONS OF EXECUTIVE LAW § 63(12).....	46
A. Defendants Engaged in Fraud in Violation of § 63(12) by Preparing, Certifying, and Using in Business the False and Misleading Statements.....	47
1. Executive Law § 63(12) fraud does not require proof of the elements of common-law fraud.....	47
2. The Statements had a capacity or tendency to deceive.....	53

	<b>Page</b>
3. Defendants repeatedly and persistently used the false and misleading Statements in conducting business.....	60
4. Each of the individual defendants participated in the fraud.....	61
B. The Trial Evidence Established That Defendants Engaged in Illegal Acts in Violation of § 63(12). ....	64
1. Defendants illegally issued false financial statements in violation of Penal Law § 175.45. ....	65
a. Defendants’ misrepresentations were material.....	66
b. Each defendant acted with an intent to defraud.....	81
2. Defendants falsified business records in violation of Penal Law § 175.05.....	88
3. Weisselberg and McConney committed insurance fraud in violation of Penal Law § 176.05.....	90
4. Defendants engaged in a conspiracy in violation of Penal Law § 105.00.....	92
C. The Purported Disclaimers Do Not Aid Defendants. ....	93
D. Defendants’ Other Arguments Concerning Liability Are Meritless. ....	96
1. OAG’s claims are timely.....	96
a. Supreme Court correctly concluded that the statute of limitations started in July 2014 for all defendants. ....	96

	<b>Page</b>
b. OAG’s § 63(12) claims are timely as to each use of a misleading Statement in business during the limitations period.....	100
2. Application of § 63(12) to defendants’ misconduct accords with the separation of powers and furthers the public interest.....	108
3. Application of § 63(12) to defendants’ misconduct comports with the First Amendment. ....	112

**POINT II**

SUPREME COURT PROPERLY GRANTED EQUITABLE RELIEF .....	115
A. Supreme Court Appropriately Ordered Defendants to Disgorge Their Ill-Gotten Gains.....	115
1. Supreme Court reasonably calculated defendants’ ill-gotten gains. ....	117
a. Interest Rate Savings .....	117
b. Sales of OPO and Ferry Point .....	121
c. Weisselberg’s Severance Payment .....	126
2. Supreme Court appropriately imposed joint and several liability on Mr. Trump and the entity defendants.....	127
3. The disgorgement award is constitutional. ....	128
B. Supreme Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion in Issuing Injunctive Relief.....	134

**POINT III**

<b>SUPREME COURT APPROPRIATELY SANCTIONED DEFENDANTS’ ATTORNEYS.....</b>	<b>142</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>149</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>212 Inv. Corp. v. Kaplan</i> , 2007 N.Y. Slip Op. 51577(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2007) .....	127-128
<i>Alexander v. Cahill</i> , 598 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	113
<i>Ambac Assur. Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 569 (2018).....	47
<i>AUSA Life Ins. Co. v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 206 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	120
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602, 621 (1993) .....	131
<i>Basis Yield Alpha Fund (Master) v. Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.</i> , 115 A.D.3d 128 (1st Dep’t 2014).....	93-95
<i>Basis Yield Alpha Fund Master v. Stanley</i> , 136 A.D.3d 136 (1st Dep’t 2015).....	67
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	128
<i>Boesky v. Levine</i> , 193 A.D.3d 403 (1st Dep’t 2021).....	106
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	128
<i>Castro v. New York Univ.</i> , 5 A.D.3d 135 (1st Dep’t 2004).....	57
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Commn of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	113
<i>China Dev. Indus. Bank v. Morgan Stanley &amp; Co. Inc.</i> , 86 A.D.3d 435 (1st Dep’t 2011).....	82-83, 86

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>County of Nassau v. Canavan</i> , 1 N.Y.3d 134 (2003).....	128, 132
<i>Curiale v. Peat, Marwick, Mitchell &amp; Co.</i> , 214 A.D.2d 16 (1st Dep’t 1995).....	69, 77-78
<i>DDJ Mgt., LLC v. Rhone Group L.L.C.</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 147 (2010).....	73, 95
<i>Diaz v. New York Downtown Hosp.</i> , 99 N.Y.2d 542 (2002).....	57
<i>ECA, Loc. 134 IBEW Joint Pension Tr. of Chicago v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	68
<i>Federal Hous. Fin. Agency v. Nomura Holding Am., Inc.</i> , 104 F. Supp. 3d 441 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	69
<i>Federal Hous. Fin. Agency v. Nomura Holding Am., Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-6201, 2015 WL 685153 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2015) .....	77
<i>Federal Trade Commn. v. Shkreli</i> , No. 22-728, 2024 WL 1026010 (2d Cir. Jan. 23, 2024).....	139
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995) .....	113
<i>Folger Adam Co. v. PMI Indus., Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 1529 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	67, 77-78
<i>Fong v. Johnson</i> , 212 A.D.2d 457 (1st Dep’t 1995).....	112, 124-125
<i>Gaidon v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 201 (2001).....	101
<i>Hallock v. State</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 224 (1984).....	99



<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 587 U.S. 329 (2019) .....	100
<i>IKB Intl. S.A. v. Morgan Stanley</i> , 142 A.D.3d 447 (1st Dep’t 2016) .....	95
<i>In re Enron Creditors Recovery Corp.</i> , 422 B.R. 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	106
<i>J.P. Morgan Sec. Inc. v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> , 37 N.Y.3d 552 (2021).....	129
<i>Johnson v. Proskauer Rose, LLP</i> , 2014 N.Y. Slip Op. 30262(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2014).....	98
<i>Justicebacker Inc. v. Abeles</i> , 2024 N.Y. Slip Op. 32316(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2024).....	147
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 581 U.S. 455 (2017) .....	129-130
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) .....	113
<i>Leib v. Hillsborough County Pub. Transp. Commn</i> , 558 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2009).....	114
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 591 U.S. 71 (2020).....	127, 129
<i>Matter of Brandon</i> , 55 N.Y.2d 206 (1982).....	88
<i>Matter of Freedom Discount Corp. v. Korn</i> , 28 A.D.2d 517 (1st Dep’t 1967).....	6
<i>Matter of Lemma v. Nassau County Police Officer Indem. Bd.</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 523 (2018).....	138

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Matter of People v. Cohen,</i> 214 A.D.3d 421 (1st Dep’t 2023).....	103
<i>Matter of People v. Imported Quality Guard Dogs, Inc.,</i> 88 A.D.3d 800 (2d Dep’t 2011).....	139
<i>Matter of People v. JUUL Labs, Inc.,</i> 212 A.D.3d 414 (1st Dep’t 2023).....	97-98
<i>Matter of People v. Northern Leasing Sys., Inc.,</i> 193 A.D.3d 67, 68 (1st Dep’t 2021).....	48-50, 61
<i>Matter of People v. Trump Entrepreneur Initiative LLC,</i> 137 A.D.3d 409 (1st Dep’t 2016).....	7, 48
<i>Matter of People v. Trump Org., Inc.,</i> 205 A.D.3d 625 (1st Dep’t 2022).....	114
<i>Matter of Philip,</i> 50 A.D.3d 81 (1st Dep’t 2008).....	64
<i>Matter of Robinson v. Snyder,</i> 259 A.D.2d 280 (1st Dep’t 1999).....	92-93
<i>Millennium Partners, L.P. v. Select Ins. Co.,</i> 24 Misc. 3d 212 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County).....	133
<i>Multibank, Inc. v. Access Global Capital LLC,</i> 158 A.D.3d 458 (1st Dep’t 2018).....	97
<i>Nachbaur v. American Tr. Ins. Co.,</i> 300 A.D.2d 74 (1st Dep’t 2002).....	143
<i>New York v. Feldman,</i> 210 F. Supp. 2d 294 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	112
<i>People v. Allen,</i> 198 A.D.3d 531 (1st Dep’t 2021).....	55, 103-104

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>People v. Allen</i> , 2021 N.Y. Slip Op. 30334(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2021) .....	64, 104
<i>People v. American Motor Club</i> , 179 A.D.2d 277 (1st Dep’t 1992) .....	6
<i>People v. Apple Health &amp; Sports Clubs, Ltd.</i> , 206 A.D.2d 266 (1st Dep’t 1994) .....	49
<i>People v. Bunge Corp.</i> , 25 N.Y.2d 91 (1969) .....	110
<i>People v. Coventry First LLC</i> , 52 A.D.3d 345 (1st Dep’t 2008) .....	5, 110
<i>People v. Credel</i> , 99 A.D.3d 541 (1st Dep’t 2012) .....	82
<i>People v. Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 622 (2018) .....	109
<i>People v. Dallas</i> , 46 A.D.3d 489 (1st Dep’t 2007) .....	81
<i>People v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.</i> , 2021 N.Y. Slip Op. 30015(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2021) .....	50
<i>People v. Ernst &amp; Young, LLP</i> , 114 A.D.3d 569 (1st Dep’t 2014) .....	7, 48, 51, 53, 112, 115, 129
<i>People v. Essner</i> , 124 Misc. 2d 830 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 1984) .....	65-67
<i>People v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 2019 N.Y. Slip Op. 51990(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2019) .....	50
<i>People v. First American Corp.</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 173 (2011) .....	52, 55

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>People v. Garrett</i> , 39 A.D.3d 431 (1st Dept. 2007).....	82
<i>People v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 302 A.D.2d 314 (1st Dep’t 2003).....	48-49, 55
<i>People v. Grasso</i> , 54 A.D.3d 180 (2008).....	109
<i>People v. Greenberg</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 439 (2013).....	53
<i>People v. Greenberg</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 490 (2016).....	7, 51, 115, 129, 134, 138, 143
<i>People v. Greenberg</i> , 95 A.D.3d 474 (1st Dep’t 2012).....	48-49, 53
<i>People v. Highgate LTC Mgt., LLC</i> , 69 A.D.3d 185 (3d Dep’t 2009).....	63, 65
<i>People v. Katz</i> , 2007 N.Y. Slip Op. 51258(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2007).....	112
<i>People v. Keschner</i> , 110 A.D.3d 216 (1st Dep’t 2013).....	90
<i>People v. Kisina</i> , 14 N.Y.3d 153 (2010).....	88
<i>People v. Lexington Sixty-First Assocs.</i> , 38 N.Y.2d 588 (1976).....	138
<i>People v. Northern Leasing Sys., Inc.</i> , 70 Misc. 3d 256 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2020).....	139
<i>People v. Pharmacia Corp.</i> , 27 Misc. 3d 368 (Sup. Ct. Albany County 2010).....	102

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> , 17 N.Y.3d 486 (2011).....	81
<i>People v. Sala</i> , 258 A.D.2d 182 (3d Dep’t 1999).....	81-82, 85-86
<i>People v. Security Elite Group, Inc.</i> , 2019 N.Y. Slip Op. 33068(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2019).....	64
<i>People v. Stumbrice</i> , 194 A.D.2d 931 (3rd Dept. 1993).....	82
<i>People v. Taylor</i> , 14 N.Y.3d 727 (2010).....	81-82, 89
<i>People v. Trump</i> , 2022 N.Y. Slip Op. 33771(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2022) .....	38, 144
<i>People v. Trump</i> , 2023 N.Y. Slip Op. 30027(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2023) .....	38, 144-145
<i>People v. Trump</i> , 217 A.D.3d 609 (1st Dep’t 2023).....	passim
<i>People v. Vergel</i> , 2006 N.Y. Slip Op. 51729(U) (Sup. Ct. Bronx County 2006) .....	91
<i>People v. Vomvos</i> , 137 A.D.3d 1172 (2d Dep’t 2016).....	81-82
<i>Pickens v. Castro</i> , 55 A.D.3d 443 (1st Dep’t 2008).....	141
<i>Precision Specialty Metals, Inc. v. United States</i> , 315 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....	143
<i>Richstone v. Q-Med, Inc.</i> , 186 A.D.2d 354 (1st Dep’t 1992).....	65

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Rogal v. Wechsler</i> , 135 A.D.2d 384 (1st Dep’t 1987).....	106
<i>Sawtelle v. Waddell &amp; Reed</i> , 304 A.D.2d 103 (1st Dep’t 2003).....	132
<i>SEC v. Ahmed</i> , 72 F.4th 379 (2d Cir. 2023).....	125
<i>SEC v. Almagarby</i> , 92 F.4th 1306 (11th Cir. 2024) .....	115, 120
<i>SEC v. American Intl. Group, Inc.</i> , No. 06-cv-1000 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2006).....	133
<i>SEC v. Cavanagh</i> , 155 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	134
<i>SEC v. First City Fin. Corp.</i> , 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	120
<i>SEC v. First Jersey Sec., Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	128
<i>SEC v. Fowler</i> , 6 F.4th 255 (2d Cir. 2021).....	116, 124-125
<i>SEC v. Lorin</i> , 76 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	116
<i>SEC v. Metter</i> , 706 F. App’x 699 (2d Cir. 2017).....	131, 133
<i>SEC v. O’Hagan</i> , 901 F. Supp. 1461 (D. Minn. 1995) .....	130
<i>SEC v. Posner</i> , 16 F.3d 520 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	135, 139

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>SEC v. Razmilovic</i> , 738 F.3d 14 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	115-116
<i>SEC v. Teo</i> , 746 F.3d 90 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	121, 125
<i>SEC v. Tourre</i> , 4 F. Supp. 3d 579 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	126
<i>SEC v. Tuzman</i> , No. 15-cv-7057, 2017 WL 11606728 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2017).....	68
<i>SEC v. Universal Express, Inc.</i> , 646 F. Supp. 2d 552 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	117
<i>SEC v. World Info. Tech., Inc.</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 574 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	117
<i>State v. 7040 Colonial Road Associates Co.</i> , 176 Misc. 2d 367 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 1998) .....	102
<i>State v. Cortelle Corp.</i> , 38 N.Y.2d 83 (1975).....	108
<i>State v. Midland Equities of N.Y.</i> , 117 Misc. 2d 203 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 1982) .....	139
<i>State v. Princess Prestige Co.</i> , 42 N.Y.2d 104 (1977).....	134
<i>State v. Rachmani Corp.</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 718 (1988).....	56, 66-67
<i>State v. Sonifer Realty Corp.</i> , 212 A.D.2d 366 (1st Dep't 1995) .....	48, 93
<i>State v. World Interactive Gaming Corp.</i> , 185 Misc. 2d 852 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 1999) .....	6

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Steinhardt Group v. Citicorp</i> , 272 A.D.2d 255 (1st Dep’t 2000).....	94
<i>Stutman v. Chem. Bank</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 24 (2000).....	116
<i>TIAA Global Invs., LLC v. One Astoria Sq. LLC</i> , 127 A.D.3d 75 (1st Dep’t 2015).....	94
<i>Trump v. James</i> , No. 1:25-1352, 2022 WL 1718951 (N.D.N.Y. May 27, 2022).....	114
<i>U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Commn. v. Escobio</i> , 833 F. App’x 768 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	130-131
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	113
<i>United States v. Amiel</i> , 95 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	92
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	128, 131
<i>United States v. Bikundi</i> , 926 F.3d 761 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	131-132
<i>United States v. Bilzerian</i> , 926 F.2d 1285 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	71
<i>United States v. Sum of \$185,336.07 U.S. Currency Seized from Citizen’s Bank Acct. L7N01967</i> , 731 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	132
<i>United States v. Weaver</i> , 860 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	67



<b>Constitutions</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
N.Y. Const. art. I, § 5.....	128
U.S. Const.	
amend. VIII .....	128
amend. XIV.....	128
 <b>Laws</b>	
Ch. 629, 1921 N.Y. Laws 1959 .....	6
Ch. 553, 1955 N.Y. Laws 1255 .....	51
Ch. 592, 1956 N.Y. Laws 1336 .....	5
Ch. 44, 1970 N.Y. Laws 104 .....	51
Ch. 539, 1977 N.Y. Laws .....	51
Estates, Powers and Trusts Law § 11-1.1 .....	100
Executive Law § 63(12) .....	passim
General Business Law § 352.....	6
 <b>Penal Law</b>	
§ 20.00.....	90
§ 20.20.....	65
§ 105.00.....	64, 92
§ 105.20.....	92
§ 175.00.....	89
§ 175.05.....	64, 88
§ 175.45.....	64-65
§ 176.05.....	64, 90
 <b>Rule</b>	
Uniform Rules for Trial Courts (22 N.Y.C.R.R.) § 130-1.1 .....	141, 147

<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Annual Message of the Governor, 1959 McKinney’s N.Y. Session Laws 1690 .....	7, 110
Dept. of Commerce Recommendation (June 24, 1965), <i>in</i> Bill Jacket for ch. 666 (1965) .....	6-7
FDIC, <i>BankFind Suite: Find Institutions by Name &amp; Location</i> (“Axos Bank”), <a href="https://banks.data.fdic.gov/bankfind-suite/bankfind/details/35546">https://banks.data.fdic.gov/bankfind- suite/bankfind/details/35546</a> (last visited Aug. 21, 2024) .....	141
FDIC, <i>BankFind Suite: Find Institutions by Name &amp; Location</i> , <a href="https://banks.data.fdic.gov/bankfind-suite/bankfind">https://banks.data.fdic.gov/bankfind-suite/bankfind</a> (last visited Aug. 21, 2024) .....	140
Konrad Putzier, <i>Property Fraud Allegations Snowball as Commercial Real-Estate Values Fall</i> , Wall St. J., July 8, 2024, <a href="https://www.wsj.com/real-estate/property-fraud-allegations-snowball-as-commercial-real-estate-values-fall-492d964c">https://www.wsj.com/real-estate/property-fraud- allegations-snowball-as-commercial-real-estate-values-fall- 492d964c</a> .....	111
Mem. of Exec. Chamber, <i>in</i> Bill Jacket for ch. 44 (1970) .....	110
Ops. Gen. Counsel N.Y. Ins. Dept. No. 2-24-2003(#1) (Feb. 24, 2003), 2003 WL 24312335 .....	91
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> § 306 .....	98
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 538 .....	49
